

COUNTY COMMISSION

BALDWIN COUNTY
312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507
(251) 580-2564
(251) 580-2500 Fax
agary@baldwincountyal.gov

ANU GARY Records Manager

MONICA E. TAYLOR Assistant Records Manager

August 20, 2013

www.baldwincountyal.gov

Via Email (thhutch@bellsouth.net) and U.S. Mail

Mr. Tom Hutchings EcoSolutions Post Office Box 361 Montrose, Alabama 36559

RE: License Agreement #13010 - Shore Drive Water Access - Breakwater

Structure,

Dear Mr. Hutchings:

Enclosed, for your dissemination is a **fully executed copy** of *License Agreement #13010* approved during the August 6, 2013, Baldwin County Commission meeting, permitting Self Radcliff, Scott Kirby and Marie Crawford to attach a breakwater structure to existing rip rap at the shoreline of water access on Shore Drive. The term of the *License* for installation and maintenance commenced on July 2, 2013, and shall remain indefinitely, unless terminated according to the terms of this Agreement, or until modified by agreement with the County.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact David Brewer, County Administrator, at (251) 580-2550.

Sincerely,

ANU GARY, Records Manager Baldwin County Commission

AG/met Item KA1

cc: David Brewer

Commissioner Frank Burt Commissioner Robert E. James

Commissioner Tucker Dorsey, Chairman

Commissioner Charles F. Gruber, Vice Chairman

ENCLOSURE

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN



LICENSE AGREEMENT

This LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") between Baldwin County, Alabama, ("Licensor"), with an address at 312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12, Bay Minette, Alabama 36507 and <u>Self Radcliff, Scott Kirby andMarie Crawford</u> with an address at <u>3700 Tuthill Place, Mobile, AL 36608; 113 Austil Avenue, Mobile, AL 36608; and P.O. Box 123, Mobile, AL 36601, respectively ("Licensees").</u>

WITNESSETH:

	WHEREAS, Licensor is the	owner of the real prop	perty described a	as Water Access from	Shore Drive
to	Perdido Bay in Josephine	and more particular	y as shown on 1	Right of Way Sketch	prepared
by	Highway Department Right	of Way Section	and dated	June 12, 2013	
att	ached hereto and included as if	fully set forth herein	(the "Property")).	

WHEREAS, Licensees desire to obtain access to the Property for the purposes of:

<u>Attaching a</u>

<u>breakwater structure to existing rip rap at shoreline of water access on Shore Drive, and Licensor is willing to provide such access pursuant to this Agreement.</u>

WHEREAS, pursuant thereto Licensees agree to indemnify and hold the Licensor harmless from any and all claims or demands for injuries or damage to persons or personal property and further agree to assure the Licensor that they, nor any persons using said public access in conjunction with this License would claim any personal rights in the subject property or any rights of adverse possession.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Licensor, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The above recitals and statements are incorporated as part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.
- 2. Grant of License. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Licensor hereby grants to Licensees, Self Radcliff, Scott Kirby and Marie Crawford, a revocable, non-exclusive, temporary license (the "License") to enter upon the Property as is reasonably required to attach a breakwater structure to existing rip rap at shoreline of water access. The Licensees along shoreline shall maintain the structure (see Site Map). Applicants will abide by all other permits that are required of other agencies such as Army Corps of Engineers, ADEM, etc. Any other use of the Property requires the prior written consent of Licensor in each instance. This License is granted to Licensees and is limited and specifically restricted to Licensees and their employees ("Licensees' Representatives"). Licensees shall comply with Licensor's safety and security policies deemed to be necessary by Licensor and with such reasonable rules and regulations as Licensor, or its agents may impose from time to time by notice to Licensees.
- 3. <u>Property</u>. The real property subject hereto is limited to and sufficiently described as: <u>Water Access from Shore Drive as depicted on Right-of-Way sketch prepared by the Highway Department Right-of-Way Section dated June 12, 2013, which is attached hereto as Attachment "A". Any exhibits referenced and attached hereto shall be incorporated herein as if fully set forth.</u>
- 4. <u>Term of License (Installation and Maintenance)</u>. The term of the License for Installation and Maintenance shall commence on July 2, 2013, and shall <u>remain indefinitely</u>, unless terminated according to the terms of this Agreement, or until modified by agreement with the County.
- 5. <u>Condition of License Area: Assumption of Risk</u>. Licensees accept the Property in its "WHERE IS," "AS IS," condition and acknowledges that Licensor has made no representation or warranty to Licensees as to, and has no obligation for the condition of the Property. Licensees assume the risk of any latent or patent defects or problems

that are or may be on the Property or the improvements thereon. Licensees agree that Licensor shall not be liable for any injury, loss or damage on account of any such defects or problems. Licensees for themselves and the Licensees' Representatives waive and release Licensor from any and all claims for injury to persons or damage to the personal property of Licensees or any Licensees' Representatives by reason of the condition of the Property or otherwise.

- 6. Compliance. Licensees and the Licensees' Representatives shall comply, at Licensees' expense, with all applicable laws, regulations, rules and orders, whether federal, state or local, or any regulation of any governmental body having jurisdiction over the Property with respect to Licensees' work and activities at the Property, regardless of when they become effective. Licensees, at their cost, shall obtain any applicable licenses or permits required by applicable laws and regulations for the use of the Property. Licensees shall not use, nor permit the use, of the Property for any purpose in violation of such laws, regulations, rules or orders. Licensees agree not to use said right-of-way in any fashion which will in any way damage or restrict the same for future use by the public in general for a public right-of-way. Furthermore, said usage as described herein, or the placement of said usage, shall not in any way alter the present or future rights of the Licensor to move, relocate, amend, or otherwise change said travel way to any other location whatsoever.
- 7. <u>Public Property</u>. Licensees acknowledge and consent that said property/right of way is public in nature and that the usage hereunder is permissive. Licensees shall not obstruct or otherwise interrupt any rights of the general public to the property. Licensees make no claim of private ownership or other possessory interest in the property subject hereto, and any rights of the Licensees in the property will be limited to the same extent as that of the general public. Any work performed by Licensees, or any improvements made as a result of the Licensees' work, on the property is considered to be a benefit to the general public and the Licensees make no claim that such work or improvements are privately owned and waive all right to claims that such work or improvements are private in nature.
- 8. <u>Indemnification</u>. Licensees shall indemnify, defend and hold Licensor and its affiliates, employees, agents, representatives, contractors, subcontractors, licensees and invitees (collectively, "Licensor Representatives") harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, losses, judgments, costs, and expenses including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, for any and all personal injury (including death) and property damage of any kind or nature whatsoever, incurred by or imposed upon Licensor or any Licensor Representative, as a result of any entry upon or activity conducted by, or any act or omission, by Licensees or any Licensees' Representative. The Licensees shall also assume the responsibility for any claims for damage done to property due to the exercise, usage and/or presence of the resulting work as a result of this License.
- 9. No Alteration. Except as expressly permitted by this Agreement, Licensees shall not make nor permit any uses alterations or additions to the Property without Licensor's prior written consent.
- 10. Removal and Completion Upon Termination. Upon the expiration or termination of this License, Licensees shall (a) peaceably deliver to Licensor the full possession of the Property; (b) remove all materials, equipment, debris, waste, staged fill materials and improvements placed thereon by Licensees or Licensees' Representatives (or resulting from work under this Agreement); and (c) repair any damage to the Property and restore the Property to its condition on the date of this Agreement. Should Licensees fail, within thirty (30) days after the date of the termination of this License, to make such removal, repair and restoration, Licensor may, at its option, remove said materials, equipment and improvements and complete said repair and restoration at the sole cost of Licensees. Licensees shall reimburse Licensor for such costs within thirty (30) days after request by Licensor.
- 11. <u>Damage to Property</u>. Licensees agree to pay for any damage which may arise to buildings, fences, machinery, or other property of Licensor or any third party on or near the Property resulting from Licensees' operations or presence on the Property. Licensees shall reimburse any and all costs related to any and all corrections, changes or improvements deemed to be necessary by Licensor as a result of work performed pursuant to this Agreement or as a result thereof.
- 12. <u>Standard of Operation; Expenses</u>. Licensees shall conduct all of its operations in a safe and workmanlike manner. All work and activities which Licensees perform at the Property shall be at Licensees' sole cost and expense.

- 13. Insurance. Prior to occupying or using the Property, Licensees shall carry, with insurers satisfactory to Licenser, throughout the term hereof, Auto Liability Insurance, including owned, hired and non-owned vehicles, with limits of not less than \$1,000,000, combined single limit, for both bodily injury liability and property damage liability each occurrence. Commercial General Liability Insurance, including all contractual liability hereunder, with limits not less than \$1,000,000, combined single limit, for both bodily injury liability and property damage liability each occurrence; and Worker's Componsation Insurance, meeting the statutory limits of the state where the Property is located and Employer's Liability Insurance fully covering all employees and supervisors participating in the work at the Property with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each accident and \$1,000,000 each employee disease. All liability insurance shall name Licensor as an additional insured. Prior to commencing operations hereunder, a Certificate of Insurance evidencing such coverage, satisfactory to Licensor, shall be furnished to Licensor, which shall specifically state that such insurance shall provide for at least ten (10) days' notice to Licensor in the event of cancellation. termination or any change in such insurance policies. The workers compensation certificate shall bear an endorsement clearly evidencing a waiver of the right of subrogation against Licensor and Licensor Representatives. Should Licensees fail to furnish current evidence upon demand of any insurance required herounder, or in the event of cancellation, termination or change in any such insurance, Licensor may, at its option, suspend this Agreement until insurance is obtained or terminate this Agreement immediately without further action.
- 14. <u>Responsibility</u>. Licensees shall be responsible for compliance by Licensees' Representatives with the terms of this Agreement and for all acts or omissions by Licensees' Representatives on the Property.
- 15. No Assignment. Licensees shall not have the right to assign this Agreement or any rights or obligations hereunder without Licensor's prior written permission. Any attempted assignment shall be void. No assignment shall relieve Licensees of their liabilities and obligations herein.
- 16. Agency. It is neither the express nor the implied intent of the Parties to create an agency relationship pursuant to this License; therefore, any actions of the parties shall not be considered or implied to create such agency.
- 17. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of Licensor or Licensees to insist upon a strict performance of any of the terms, conditions and covenants herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default in the terms, conditions and covenants herein contained.
- 18. <u>Termination</u>. It is understood and agreed that Licensor, in its absolute discretion, with or without cause or hearing, may terminate the license and permission herein granted to Licensees. Termination of the license and permission herein granted may be accomplished in writing, or orally. Once notice of termination is given by Licensor to Licensees, the permission herein granted shall immediately and automatically terminate, and Licensees shall have no further right, permission or authority to utilize the Property. The indemnity obligation set forth in this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.

19. Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against one party than against the other merely by virtue of the fact that it may have been prepared by counsel for one of the parties. Both Licensor and Licensees have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement.
- (b) This Agreement shall apply to and bind the successors and permitted assigns of the respective parties.
- (c) This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the parties and there are no further or prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, in effect between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.
- (d) This Agreement may not be modified orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties or their respective successors or permitted assigns.
- (e)The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning hereof.
- (f) This Agreement may be executed in any number or counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This agreement may be delivered by facsimile transmission.
- (g) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Alabama.
- (h)Licensees' obligations under this Agreement shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.

- 20. <u>Financial Terms/Conditions</u>. The Licensees shall incur and absorb all financial responsibility that arises to complete the said described project and shall remain responsible for the duration of the Maintenance Agreement. The Licensor shall not incur any expense of the usage/maintenance described in this agreement. These financial responsibilities shall lie solely with the Licensees.
- 21. <u>Terms of Maintenance Agreement</u>. Any damage to the existing Right-of-Way caused by periodic maintenance to the property shall be the sole responsibility of the Licensees to repair at the Licensees' expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of full execution by Licensor below.

LICENSEES:

	Marie Crawford /Date	8/10/13
State of Alabama) County of Baldwin) I, DONNA B. DAVIS , a Nota that SELF RADCLIFF is the individual whose name acknowledged before me on this day that, being inforwith full authority to do so voluntarily and personally	is signed to the foregoing instrument rmed of the contents of the instrument	t, and who is known to me,
Given under my hand and official seal, this the	Notary Public My Commission Expires:	My Commission Expires February 14, 2015

Page 4 of 6

License Agreement

	State of Alabama County of Baldwin - At lauge	
	that SCOTT KIRBY is the individual whose name	tary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, formed of the contents of the instrument, he executed the same lly.
24. 4.	B. CHITT hand and official seal, this the	day of fixed 3, 2013. Notary Public
A	PURLIC	My Commission Expires:
	State of Alabama) County of Baldwin)	
	that MARIE CRAWFORD is the individual whose	eary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to g informed of the contents of the instrument. The executed the resonally.
	Given under my hand and official seal, this the	Notary Public Supp
MA STATE	NEW COLL	My Commission Expires: 7.12.17
- Je	ARGE WARRING TO THE PARTY OF TH	LICENSOR:
		J. TUCKER DORSEY / DATE CHAIRMAN
	DAVIDA. Z. BREWER / DATE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR	20.2013

State of Alabama)
County of Baldwin)
I, Monca E. Taylor, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify
that J. TUCKER DORSEY and LOAVID A. Z. BREWER, as Chairman and County Administrator of the Baldwin
County Commission, respectively, and whose names are signed to the foregoing instrument and who are known to
me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, they executed the same voluntarily for and as an act of the Baldwin County Commission.
1) 1
Given under my hand and official seal, this the day of August, 2013.
$\mathcal{O}_{\mathbf{r}} = \mathcal{O}_{\mathbf{r}} = \mathcal{O}_{\mathbf{r}}$
Monica E. Jazlo
Notary Public
My Commission Expires 09/05/2016
My Commission Evnivas



6-12-13 Shore Dr. Water Access
ATTachment A" In Perdido Bay Shores, Inc. Shore Dr. S. Water Access

Area 300 unopen RoW Maintained by Parks

Section 25 Bg 5

62-07-25

Rd ID #55181

